

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

BOBBI WOODWARD, as Personal Representative of the Estate of  
Johanna Elleanger, deceased, Appellant,

v.

HECTOR LOPEZ, *et ux.*, *et al.*, Respondents

NO. 42757-5-II

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

---

Matthew D. Mills, WSBA #41322  
Matthew D. Mills, Attorney at Law, PLLC  
2013 Harkins Street  
Bremerton, WA 98310  
(360) 386-1290

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
12 MAR 19 AM 11:48  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY Matthew D. Mills  
DEPUTY

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Introduction.....1

II. Counterstatement of Issues.....1

III. Statement of the Case.....2

IV. Argument.....6

A. Summary Judgment and Standard of Review.....6

B. Express Easement.....7

C. Implied Easement.....12

1. No Continuous and apparent quasi easement  
existed during unity of title.....13

2. No necessity for the quasi easement after  
severance.....16

D. Statutory Way of Necessity.....19

V. Conclusion.....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Table of Cases**

*Adams v. Cullen*, 44 Wn.2d 502,  
268 P.2d 451 (1954).....12, 13, 14, 16

*Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State*,  
142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762, 27 P.3d 608 (2000).....7

*Davis v. Microsoft Corp.*, 149 Wn.2d 521, 70 P.3d 126 (2003).....7

*Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound*, 110 Wn.2d 355,  
753 P.2d 517 (1988).....7

*Jacobsen v. State*, 89 Wn.2d 104, 569 P.2d 1152 (1977).....6

*Kennedy v. Martin*, 115 Wn.App. 866, 63 P.3d 866 (2003).....20, 21

*Lamon v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.*, 91 Wn.2d 345,  
588 P.2d 1346 (1979).....17, 18

*M.K.K.I., Inc. v. Krueger*, 135 Wn.App. 647,  
145 P.3d 411 (2006).....8

*Rainier View Court Homeowners Association, Inc. v. Zenker*,  
157 Wn.App. 710, 238 P.3d 1217 (2010).....10

*Selby v. Knudson*, 77 Wn.App. 189, 890 P.2d 514 (1995).....8

*Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie*, 149 Wn.2d 873,  
73 P.3d 369 (2003).....8

*Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400*,  
154 Wn.2d 16, 109 P.3d 805 (2005).....6

*Visser v. Craig*, 139 Wn. App. 152, 159 P.2d 453 (2007).....14

**Table of Statutes**

RCW 8.24.010.....19  
RCW 8.24.025.....20  
RCW 58.17.165.....8  
Kitsap County Code 16.48.290.....9

**Rules and Regulations**

Civil Rule 56.....6, 7
